
 

1 

 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 1st August 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held 
at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday 1st August 2023 at 10.15 am 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243) 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors L Mead (Chairman), I Hadley, S Heather and 
T Matthews 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THIS MEETING WAS RESCHEDULED FROM 11 JULY 2023 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1.         This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to 
activate their microphones before speaking. 
  
2.         The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.” 
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 1st August 2023 

2 

  
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 

  
 4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
  To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee. 

  
 5. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE 

STANDARD, 126 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IB10 4BE  (Pages 11 - 68) 
 

  To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Lice
[...]
islation made under the above Acts: 
 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing activities involving animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
The Animal Welfare Act 2006 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 
Food Safety Act 1984 Part 3 
Gambling Act 2005 
House to House Collections Act 1939 
Licensing Act 2003 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 
Town Police Clauses Act 1889 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

 

Page 6



November 2021 
 

Article 8 

Appendix 4 
 

PART A – CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB-
COMMITTEES 
 
All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the associated 
subcommittees. 
 
1. General Conduct 
 
1.1 All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held 

in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings. 
 
1.3 In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only 

consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
3. Participation in the Hearing 
 
3.1 Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee.  Where a local 

ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the 
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their 
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to 
the application. 

 
3.2 In hearings other than those under 
[...]
ations may then present their 

objections/representation, with or without witnesses, and be questioned by 
members or the applicant/s or their representative. 

 
(vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement 

(without introducing new issues). 
 
(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing 

new issues). 
 
(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless 

someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings. 
 
(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or 

comment. 
 
(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask 

officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the 
proceedings. 

 
(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair 

hearing. 
 
(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session, 

however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information, 
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing. 

 
(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present 

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter.  If legal advice is given 
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Licensing Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 1 August 2023 
 
Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of  
The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE 
 
Responsible Officer:  Handan Ibrahim 
                                     Licensing Compliance Officer  
 
Democratic Services: V Messenger (democraticservices@eppingforesdc.gov.uk) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Report:  
 
Application 
 

1. An application has been made by Peach Entertainment Ltd for a variation to the 
Premises Licence in relation to The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE. 
The Authority received the application on 25th May 2023.  A copy of the existing 
licence for the premises, the application for variation and the public notice are 
attached.  

 
2. The application is to add and remove conditions attached to the Premises Licence as 

detailed below, following consultation with Essex Police Licensing and Environmental 
Health Community Resilience Team.  The application seeks to remove the following 
conditions from their Premises Licence under Annex 2, conditions 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
18, 21 and 22. The conditions are listed below:  
 
The prevention of Crime & Disorder 
7. Door supervision by SIA licensed door supervisors must be provided each Friday 
and Saturday where licensable activity takes place. A minimum of 2 door supervisors 
must be on duty from 21:00 hours whilst the premises is open and for 60 minutes after 
the premises has closed.  
9. SIA licensed door supervisors shall supervise any queue to enter the premises 
which forms outside the premises.  
11. Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 is to have no effect and both live and 
recorded music are to be treated as regulated entertainment. *This condition 
specifically exempts the premises from the deregulation of music * 
12. There shall be no playing of recorded music, other than as incidental background 
music. 
13. No live amplified music shall be played after 22:00 hours on any day. 
 
Public Safety  
14. After 21:00 hours on any day, drinks must only be served only in 
polycarbonate/plastic/and/or toughened glass containers save for drinks consumed at 
a table with a substantial meal.  
 
The prevention of public nuisance  
18. No use shall be made of the terrace area other than for access. 
21. After 23:00 hours no persons shall be admitted or re admitted to the premises, 
save for persons who have temporarily left the premises 
[...]
the terraced area (roof garden). 
5. Regulated entertainment in the form of amplified music shall cease at 23:00 hours 
within the terraced area (roof garden). 
6. The terraced area (roof garden) shall be cleared of and closed to members of the 
public by 23:30. 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have 

regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
These are— 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Consultation 
 

 5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was properly 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.  A copy of the Blue Notice and 
Newspaper advert is attached to this report. 

 
6. All residences and businesses within 150 metres radius of the premises were 

individually consulted. 
 
7.  The authority has received one representation from Loughton Town Council and 8 

representations from local residents.  Our Community Resilience Team have agreed a 
revision with the applicant to amend Condition 5 set out above under The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance to read “Only incidental/background music shall be played on the 
terraced area (roof garden) and is to cease at 23:00 hours”.  A copy of the agreed 
condition is also attached. 

 
8.  The representations relate to The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance and The Protection of Children from Harm.  
 
Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State 
`         

9.  The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. 

 
10. Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.  
 

Options 
 

11.  In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following 
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely: 

 
• to modify the conditions of the licence; or 
• to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them are altered or omitted or a new condition added. 

 
Determination 
 

 The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to 
 

(a) the content of this report and representations  
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing 
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy 
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and 

  (e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

 
Appeal 
 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates Court. The 
appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision. 

 
Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report: 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003  
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-

Page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible


guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-
section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible 

• Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 

 
Attached documents  
 

• Application for variation of Premises Licence 
• A copy of the Premises Lic
[...]
ion you are seeking 

• Condition 7 , 9  , 11,12,13, 14,18, 21 and 22 under Annex 2 to be removed as 

they are no longer appropriate or proportionate given style of operation and where 

appropriate replaced with updated conditions detailed din box M below following 

consultation with Police Licensing and Environmental Health Community 

Resilience Team officers 

Please tick yes 

 I have enclosed the premises licence 
 

 

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 
 

 

 
If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, 
or part of it, below 

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises 
licence 
 

 

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives 

as a result of the proposed variation: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 11) 

[The information provided in this box is solely for information only and not intended to be 
converted into conditions on the licence].  
 

Page 22



 

 9 

This variation seeks to amend conditions attached to the premises licence following 
consultation with Police Licensing and Environmental Health Community Resilience 
Team officers. 
 
The reason for updating the operating schedule conditions is because the current 
conditions are not operationally workable or appropriate and proportionate for the 

changed style of operation– the premises now operates as a high end  gastro pub/ 
restaurant.  
 
The applicant has carefully considered the application, the effect of the licensing 
objectives and the Council’s Licensing Policy. Steps have been taken to ensure that the 
application and proposed operation will continue to promote the licensing objectives. The 
applicant has had consultation with the Police Licensing Officer, Environmental Health 
Community Resilience Team and the Licensing Authority prior to submission of the 
applicatio
[...]
her than for access 

until such time as appropriate planning permission is in place. 

3. A minimum of 28 dining covers will be made available at all times on the terraced 

area (roof garden). 

4. Last orders for sale of alcohol shall be 22:30 for those customers being served on 

the terraced area (roof garden). 

5. Regulated entertainment in the form of amplified music shall cease at 23:00 hours 

within the terraced area (roof garden). 

6. The terraced area (roof garden) shall be cleared of and closed to members of the 

public by 23:30. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

See a) above. 

 

Please tick yes 

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee or 
 
 

 

 I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has 
been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy 

   
 

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 
and others where applicable  

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application 
 

 

 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation 
 

 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 
will be rejected   

 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A 
FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 
 
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or 
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the 
applicant please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature 

Date 24/05/2023 

Capacity Poppleston Allen – Solicitors for & on behalf of the applicant 

 
Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current 
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please 

Page 24



 

 11 

read guidance note14).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what 
capacity.  
 

Signature  

Date  

Capacity  

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 15) 
Suraj Desor 
Poppleston Allen Solicitors 
37 Stoney Street 
The Lace Market 
 

Post town Nottingham Post 
code 

NG1 1LS 

Telephone number (if any) 0115 953 8500 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address 
(optional) 
s.desor@popall.co.uk 

 
Notes for Guidance 

 
This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for 
which the licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If 
you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence you should make a new 
premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy 

2. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and 
layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. 
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a 
place for consumption of these off-supplies you must include a description of where 
the place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

3. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, 
provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community 
premises  between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not 
exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the screening from a person who is 
responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures tha
[...]
: 
 
Keeran Iyapah 

 
 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol: 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 29



Annex1-Mandatory Conditions 

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol 

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out 

in the Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 

Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 2014. 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a)  At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 

Premises Licence; or 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal 

Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

(c)  

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by 

a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

3. (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 

carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to 

the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 

following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose 

of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 

require or encourage, individuals to – 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol 

sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in 

which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 

otherwise); 

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed 

or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 

char
[...]
June 2023 stating the grounds for representation. 
 

The register of Epping Forest District Council and the record of the application 

may be inspected at the address of the council, given above, during normal 

business hours or if it is available on the council’s website at - 

www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection 

with an application. A person is liable to an unlimited fine on conviction should 

such a false statement be made. 
 

Page 45



Page 46



1

Denise Bastick

From: Suraj Desor <s.desor@popall.co.uk>
Sent: 26 May 2023 11:28
To: Denise Bastick
Cc: Handan Ibrahim
Subject: Agreement to Amended Condition 5 RE: Variation of premises licence - The Standard, 126 High 

Road, Loughton, Essex (Application ref: Epping-Forest... PCX:000041000001283

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

Hi Denise 
 
I have taken my client’s instructions and he is happy to agree to the amendment to condition 5 being to read: 
 
Only incidental/background music shall be played on the terraced area (roof garden) and is to cease at 23:00 hours. 
 
Please accept this email as confirmation of the agreement to this amended to the application. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Suraj  
 
Suraj   Desor | Associate Solicitor
  

Poppleston Allen 
 

E:s.desor@popall.co.uk  | T:0115 9349 183 |  |W:www.popall.co.uk 
  

Nottingham Office: 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham, NG1 1LS 
 

Cybercrime notification: Our bank account details will NOT change during the course of a transaction. Please speak to us before 
transferring any money. We will not take responsibility if you transfer money to an incorrect bank account. If you receive an 
email from Poppleston Allen requesting your bank details or purporting to amend our bank details, please contact us, or your 
solicitor, as appropriate, by telephone immediately to clarify. 

 

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA No: 78244). The professional rules to which we are subject are the Solicitors Code of Conduct. 
These rules can be viewed at www.sra.org.uk. 
This email and the attachments are intended for the above named persons only and may be confidential and privileged. If you receive it in error please tell the 
sender immediately and do not copy, show or distribute them to anyone. Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free
from any viruses, it is your responsibility to ensure that viruses do not adversely affect your system. Our firm accepts no responsibility or liability for malicious or 
fraudulent emails purportedly coming from our firm and that it is the recipient’s responsibility to ensure that any emails coming from our firm are genuine before
replying on anything contained within them.   

From: Denise Bastick <dbastick@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>  
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2023 4:07 PM 
To: Suraj Desor <s.desor@popall.co.uk> 
Cc: Handan Ibrahim <hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk> 
Subject: Variation of premises licence ‐ The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton, Essex (Application ref: Epping‐
Forest... PCX:000041000001283 

 
 

Good afternoon 
  
Following the application to Vary the above Premises Licence, I have been contacted by our Community Resilience 
Team.   
  
They have informed me that one of the conditions is not quite what was agreed with your client and have requested 
the following change: 

Page 47



2

  
Condition 5: Regulated entertainment in the form of amplified music shall cease at 23:00 hours within the terraced 
area (roof garden). 
  
Condition 5. Only incidental background music shall be played on the terraced area (roof garden) and is to cease at 
23:00 hours. 
  
I would be grateful if you could please confirm whether your client is happy to accept this revised wording. 
  
Kind regards 
  
  
[...]
o act as
emergency service replacements (for which they are not qualified or paid/recompensed).
 
Recommendations:
The Standard owners no doubt wish to remove the 9 restrictions/conditions in order to be able
to return to being as close as possible to being  a “nightclub” venue. It would be irresponsible of
the Licensing Committee to approve the removal of these  restrictions/conditions.
Hence please keep these restrictions/conditions in place.
 
Thanks
 
Stuart Richardson

 Smarts Lane
Loughton
 
 
 

Page 54



Page 55



Patricia Kelly

 High Beech Road 
Loughton 
IG10  

Sent from my iPhone

Page 56



From: Christine Morrison
To: Licensing
Subject: WK/202323195
Date: 19 June 2023 16:19:58

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

To. Epic g Forest District Council

I write concerning the above application with regard to The Standard,126 High Road, Loughton.

I live at  High Beech Road, very near to this establishment. 

With regard to the prevention of crime and disorder I object to this application.  In the past we had much trouble
including, on one occasion, a stabbing.

With regard to public nuisance I object to the noise and misbehaviour of people leaving the club.   Sleep is
disturbed and there is a general worry of what might happen.

I object most strongly.

Christine Morrison

 High Beech Road
IG10 
Sent from my iPad

Page 57



From: Daniel Carroll
To: Licensing
Subject: WK/202323195 - The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE
Date: 20 June 2023 14:38:21

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning,
 
I write in response to the application by Peach Entertainment Ltd to vary the premises license for
the above address.
 
Knowing the history of the venue, I can support a
[...]
likely to be higher here 

than in a residential area further away from the High Road, however we feel the balance 

struck currently is acceptable. We appreciate there will be noise from nearby premises due 

to our location but would also expect nearby businesses to be understanding of their 

residential surroundings. An increase in people on the premises using the outside space 

would result in additional movements to and from the pub late into the night. Noise from 

people leaving the premises to return to vehicles parked along residential streets has the 

potential to lead to an unacceptable increase in noise and disturbance to local residents 

whether from raised voices between patrons, animated discussions on mobile phones, car 

doors slamming and cars being started and driven away – this level of disturbance is already 

experienced in the evening and at weekends and we wouldn’t wish for it to increase. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety 

• Glasses are regularly taken from the pubs near to our house and discarded along Smarts 

Lane to be found by residents in the following days. Sometimes they are intact and other 

times they are broken. Increasing the number of people drinking from glasses outside on a 

terrace close to an exit that would not be compulsorily controlled by door staff is likely to 

result in more glasses being removed from the premises leading to the potential for broken 

glass to be found along the adjacent residential streets to the detriment of local residents. 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to be involved in the licensing process and trust that the 

above is sufficient for your purposes. 

Page 64



Kind regards, 

Mr S Andrews and Miss M Kitts 

Occupiers of Smarts Lane, Loughton, Essex, IG10  

 

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Participation in the Hearing
	4.	Attendance of the Public
	6.	General Procedures for Hearings

	5 Application to Vary a Premises Licence in respect of The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton IB10 4BE
	The Standard - Docs for hearing_Redacted updated 19.07.23pdf






Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 1 August 2023, 10.15 am - 11.20 am 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors L Mead (Chairman),  , I Hadley, S Heather and T Matthews 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Nathalie Boateng (Service Manager (Legal) & Monitoring Officer), David 
King (Licensing Manager), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 

 
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

12 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
recorded and would be capable of repeated viewing on the internet, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

14 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

15 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE STANDARD, 126 
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4BE  
 
The three councillors that presided over this application were Councillors L Mead (Chairman), 
I Hadley and T Matthews. In attendance for the application were Mr S Desor (Applicant’s 
solicitor), Mr N Iyapah (Director), Ms M Purvis (Owner) and Mr B Cronin (Group Executive 
Head Chef). Mr S Richardson, a resident who had objected, was also in attendance 
accompanied by Mr G Richardson. 
  
The Licensing Team Manager, D King, introduced the application to vary the premises licence 
of The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton IG10 4BE by adding / removing conditions. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee was advised this had included consultation with Essex Police and 
the Council’s Environmental Health Community Resilience Team. The Applicant had agreed to 
conditions with Essex Police and a Noise Management Plan with the Council’s Community 
Resilience Team as detailed in the agenda.  
  
The Sub-Committee was advised that following circulation of the Noise Management Plan and 
additional documents to residents on behalf of the Applicant, Ms Cilvert and Mr Carroll had 
withdrawn their representations. Although Ms Cilvert’s representation had been removed and 
was not published in the agenda, Mr Carroll’s had not, therefore, the representation and 
comments included within must be disregarded by the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee was also advised that the Council’s Community Resilience Team had 
agreed a revision with the Applicant to amend Condition 5 set out in the agenda under the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance to read, “Only incidental / background music shall be played on 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 1 August 2023 
 
 
the terraced area (roof garden) and this is to cease at 23:00 hours”.  A copy of the agreed 
condition was also attached to the report. 
  
The Applicant’s Solicitor made their representation and was questioned by the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and the Objector, Mr S Richardson.  
  
The Objector made a short statement, but the Sub-Committee did not have any questions. 
The Applicant’s Solicitor clarified The Standard’s trading hours permitted under the licence. 
  
The Applicant’s Solicitor and the Objector made closing statements. 
  
In line with procedure, the Sub-Committee went into private session with the Council’s Legal 
Manager / Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer. Everyone else left the Council 
Chamber with the Licensing Team Manager. 
  
The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to give its decision that it had considered an 
application for a variation of the premises licence at The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton 
IG10 4BE in accordance with the details set out in the agenda and supplementary agenda. 
  
The representations in support of and against the variation relating to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance were also considered and taken into 
account. The Licensing Sub-Committee had also considered and taken into account the four 
licencing objectives, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. 
During its deliberations in private session no issue of law or policy arose, so the Sub-
Committee was not required to call on its advisory officers for advice. The Sub-Committee had 
noted all the submissions and representations, both oral and written made in relation to this 
application. 
  
            RESOLVED: 

  
That the decision of this Licensing Sub-Committee was that the application to vary the 
premises licence in respect of The Standard, 126 High Road, Loughton IG10 4BE 
be granted as set out in the application; however, with regard to the roof terrace as 
discussed during the hearing, last orders were to be made by 9.00pm with closure of 
the area by 10.00pm.  
  
The Applicant and persons who made a representation were reminded of their right of 
appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this 
decision. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


